

ORAL ARGUMENT: MARCH 31, 2017**No. 16-7108**

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

**CHANTAL ATTIAS, Individually
and on behalf of all others similarly
situated, et al.
Appellants,**

v.

**CAREFIRST, INC., et al.,
Appellees.**

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia, Civil
1:15-cv-882 (CRC)
Hon. Christopher R. Cooper

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

Christopher T. Nace, Esq.
Bar Number 54503
PAULSON & NACE, PLLC
1615 New Hampshire Ave, NW
Washington, DC 20009
Phone: 202.463.1999
ctnace@paulsonandnace.com
Counsel for Appellants

Jonathan B. Nace, Esq.
Bar No. 60148
NIDEL & NACE, PLLC
5335 Wisconsin Ave., NW, Suite 440
Washington, DC 20015
202-478-9677
jon@nidellaw.com
Counsel for Appellants

February 22, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
<u>INTRODUCTION</u>	1
<u>ARGUMENT</u>	1
I. <u>THE VICTIMS OF THE CAREFIRST DATA BREACH HAVE STANDING</u>	1
A. THE CAREFIRST DATA BREACH VICTIMS MUST ESTABLISH (1) INJURY IN FACT (2) FAIRLY TRACEABLE TO CAREFIRST’S CONDUCT WHICH IS (3) LIKELY TO BE REDRESSED BY A FAVORABLE JUDICIAL RESULT	1
B. “INJURY IN FACT” IS NOT A SYNONYM FOR “DAMAGES.”	2
1. The Named Plaintiffs have alleged concrete and particularized harm of both their common law rights and statutory rights.	3
2. The Named Plaintiffs have Alleged Actual—not Imminent Injury.	3
II. <u>MEDICAL IDENTITY THEFT IS INJURY IN FACT</u>	5
III. <u>THE NAMED PLAINTIFFS HAVE NOT WAIVED ANY ARGUMENT REGARDING THE VIOLATION OF THEIR STATUTORY RIGHTS</u>	6
IV. <u>THE VICTIMS OF THE CAREFIRST DATA BREACH HAVE SUFFICIENTLY PLED DAMAGES SUCH THAT THEY EASILY DEFEAT A RULE 12(B)(6) MOTION</u>	8
A. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT RULE ON CAREFIRST’S RULE 12(B)(6) MOTION TO DISMISS	8

B. PLAINTIFFS HAVE PLED CAUSATION AND DAMAGES...	9
C. HIPAA DOES NOT PRECLUDE ANY OF PLAINTIFFS’ CAUSES OF ACTION.....	9
1. Plaintiffs’ causes of action do not rely upon HIPAA Violations.....	10
2. HIPAA does not preempt Plaintiffs’ causes of action	10
D. THE NAMED PLAINTIFFS HAVE ADEQUATELY PLED VIOLATIONS OF EACH CONSUMER PROTECTION ACT.....	14
1. CareFirst is not exempt from Maryland and Virginia Consumer Protection Act Claims	14
E. THE NAMED PLAINTIFFS HAVE ADEQUATELY PLED TORT BASED CLAIMS	17
1. The Economic Loss Rule is inapplicable because the Named Plaintiffs have pled they have suffered non-economic damages	17
2. The “special relationship” exception bars application of the Economic Loss Rule	18
F. THE NAMED PLAINTIFFS HAVE PLED FRAUD BASED CLAIMS WITH THE REQUISITE PARTICULARITY	20
G. THE NAMED PLAINTIFFS HAVE PLED A VIOLATION OF THE DC DATA BREACH NOTIFICATION LAW.....	21
H. THE NAMES PLAINTIFSFS HAVE ADEQUATELY PLED UNJUST ENRICHMENT.....	22
<u>CONCLUSION</u>	23
<u>RULE 32 CERTIFICATION</u>.....	24

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aguilar v. RP MRP Wash. Harbour, LLC</i> , 98 A.3d 979, 982 (D.C. 2014)	17
<i>Albrecht v. Comm. on Employee Benefits of the Fed. Reserve Employee Benefits Sys.</i> , 357 F.3d 62, 69, 360 U.S. App. D.C. 47 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	23
<i>Apollo Group, Inc. v. Avnet, Inc.</i> , 58 F.3d 477, 479 (9th Cir. 1995)	17
<i>Brown v. Coates</i> , 102 U.S. App. D.C. 300, 253 F.2d 36 (1958)	19
<i>Cent. Armature Works, Inc. v. Am. Motorists Ins. Co.</i> , 520 F. Supp. 283, 292 (D.D.C. 1980)	19
<i>Citizens Bank of Pa. v. Reimbursement Techs.</i> , 609 F. App'x 88 (3d Cir. 2015).....	13, 14
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int'l USA</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1138, 1143 (2013).....	4
<i>Continental Insurance Company v. Lynham</i> , 293 A.2d 481, 483 (D.C.App.1972)	19
<i>Dickman v. MultiCare Health Sys.</i> , 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 71306 W.D. Wash. June 2, 2015).....	12
<i>Grable & Sons Metal Prods. v. Darue Eng'g & Mfg.</i> , 545 U.S. 308, 318, 125 S. Ct. 2363 (2005).....	12
<i>Hancock v. Urban Outfitters</i> , 830 F.3d 511 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	7
<i>Hormel v. Helvering</i> , 312 U.S., at 557, 61 S.Ct. at 721)	8
<i>Hudes v. Aetna Life Ins. Co</i> , Case No. 1:10-cv-01444-JEB, Doc. 49, ¶ 28.....	13
<i>Johnson v. Quander</i> , 370 F. Supp 2d 79 (D.D.C. 2005).....	13
<i>Law v. Zuckerman</i> , 307 F. Supp. 2d 705, 709 (D. Md. 2004)	11
<i>Lujan v. Defs. Of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555, 560 (1992).....	2
<i>McWilliams Ballard, Inc. v. Broadway Mgmt. Co.</i> , 636 F. Supp. 2d 1, 9 n.10 (D.D.C. 2009)	22

<i>Nevada v. Bank of Am. Corp.</i> , 672 F.3d 661, 676 (9th Cir. 2012).....	12
<i>Nevius v. Afr. Inland Mission Int'l</i> , 511 F. Supp. 2d 114, 122 n.6 (D.D.C. 2007)	22
<i>SAIC</i> , 45 F. Supp. 3d 14 (D.D.C. 2014)	5
<i>Schiff v. Am. Ass'n of Retired Persons</i> , 697 A.2d 1193, 1194 (D.C. 1997)	22
<i>Scull v. Groover</i> , 435 Md. 112, 76 A.3d 1186, 1196 (2013)	15, 16
<i>Semon v. Ledecy (In re United States Office Prods. Sec. Litig.)</i> , 326 F. Supp. 2d 68, 73 (D.D.C. 2004)	20
<i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 106, 121, 96 S.Ct. 2868, 49 L.Ed.2d 826 (1976).....	8
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540, 1547 (2016)	1, 2, 3
<i>The Scowcroft Grp., Inc. v. Toreador Res. Corp.</i> , 666 F. Supp. 2d 39, 44 (D.D.C. 2009)	22
<i>Turner v. City of Memphis</i> , 369 U.S. 350, 82 S.Ct. 805, 7 L.Ed.2d 762 (1962).....	8
<i>United States ex rel. Joseph v. Cannon</i> , 206 U.S. App. D.C. 405, 642 F.2d 1373, 1385 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	20
<i>United States ex rel. Pogue v. Diabetes Treatment Ctrs. of Am.</i> , 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21830, *10 (D.D.C. May 17, 2004).....	11
<i>United States ex rel. Totten v. Bombardier Corp.</i> , 351 U.S. App. D.C. 30, 286 F.3d 542, 551-52 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	20
<i>Webb v. Smart Document Solutions, LLC</i> , 499 F.3d 1078 (9th Cir. 2007).....	12
<i>Whitmore v. Arkansas</i> , 495 U.S. 149, 158, 110 S. Ct. 1717, 109 L. Ed. 2d 135 (1990).....	4
<i>Wingate v. Insight Health Corp.</i> , 87 Va. Cir. 227, 234 (2013).....	16

Statutes

§1881a.....	4
§ 652A (1977).....	7
42. U.S.C. §§ 1320d-2, 1320d-7	11
42 U.S.C. § 1320d-7(a)(2)(B); 45 C.F.R. § 160.203	11
42 USCS § 1320d-7(a)(2)(A)(i)(I).....	11
42 USCS §§ 1320d.	11
42 USCS §§ 1320d-1 through 1320d-3	11
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6)	8, 9
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 9(b).....	20
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 8(d).....	22, 23
DC Code 28-3904(x).....	13
DC-Civ-JI 13.01.....	18
DC Code 28-3851	21
35 D.C. Code §§ 101-2004	19
Md. Code Ann., Comm. Law § 13-104(1).....	14
Va. Code Ann. § 59, 1-199(D).....	14, 16
Md. Comm. Law Code 14-3501	15, 16
